

No. 21-1399

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI AL-MAQABLH,
Petitioner,

v.

CRYSTAL L. HEINZ, INDIVIDUALLY, AND IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COUNTY ATTORNEY OF
TRIMBLE COUNTY, KENTUCKY AND
LINDSEY ALLEY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS
JAMES PHELPS AND LINDSEY ALLEY**

NATHAN A. LENNON
Counsel of Record
250 Grandview Drive
Suite 550
Ft. Mitchell, KY 41017
M: 513-252-6660
F: 859-283-6074
nlennon@reminger.com

*Counsel for Respondent
James Phelps*

CHRISTOPHER B. RAMBICURE
214 S. 8th Street
Suite 200
Louisville, KY 40202
M: 859-608-8793
F: 859-957-1889
crambicare@merlegal.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Lindsey Alley*

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS
PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

INTRODUCTION. 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI 6

I. THIS CASE IS NOT CONTROLLED BY
THE OUTCOME OF *THOMPSON*,
BECAUSE PETITIONER’S DIVERSION
AGREEMENT IS DISPOSITIVE OF THE
ISSUE OF PROBABLE CAUSE. 6

II. THE DISTINCT FACTS OF THIS CASE
PRESENT A POOR VEHICLE FOR THE
COURT’S CONSIDERATION. 8

III. GRANTING CERTIORARI WOULD NOT
CHANGE THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE
AS TO RESPONDENT PHELPS, BECAUSE
RESPONDENT PHELPS WOULD STILL BE
PROTECTED BY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY
. 11

IV. GRANTING CERTIORARI WOULD NOT
CHANGE THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE
AS TO RESPONDENT ALLEY BECAUSE
SHE IS NOT A STATE ACTOR 13

V. TO THE EXTENT PETITIONER SEEKS TO
REVIVE HIS STATE LAW CLAIMS, THOSE
CLAIMS WERE DECIDED ON
INDEPENDENT STATE LAW GROUNDS
AND ARE NOT SUBJECT TO REVIEW . . . 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	12
<i>Briscoe v. Lahue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	13
<i>Broadbuss v. Campbell</i> , 911 S.W.2d 281 (Ky. App. 1995).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	6
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	9, 13
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	12
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant, Ala.</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Moseley</i> , 790 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Laskar v. Hurd</i> , 972 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	14
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	6
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9, 13

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	11
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 33 F.4th 296 (6th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Ohnemus v. Thompson</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 23015 (6th Cir. 2014) . . .	6
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Police Court of City of Sacramento, Cal.</i> , 251 U.S. 22 (1919). . .	14
<i>Sykes v. Anderson</i> , 625 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2010).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Voeller v. Neilston Warehouse Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 531 (1941).....	14
<i>Wright v. City of Euclid</i> , 962 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2020).....	9
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 660(a)	15
